Letter to Shareholders, 1st Quarter 2014/15

Change in the consolidated statement of financial position

03/31/2014 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Total assets 12,637.5 –3.2 12,634.3

	 thereof Property, plant and equipment 4,772.0 –30.1 4,741.9

	 thereof Other intangible assets 336.7 –0.5 336.2

	 thereof Investments in associates 133.4 81.3 214.7

	 thereof Other financial assets non-current 91.0 –0.4 90.6

	 thereof Deferred tax assets 313.5 –1.2 312.3

	 thereof Inventories 2,937.2 –53.5 2,883.7

	 thereof Trade and other receivables 1,619.1 1.3 1,620.4

	 thereof Cash and cash equivalents 532.5 –0.1 532.4

Total equity and liabilities 12,637.5 –3.2 12,634.3

	 thereof Pensions and other employee obligations 1,028.9 –13.6 1,015.3

	 thereof Financial liabilities non-current 2,596.9 –0.1 2,596.8

	 thereof Provisions current 504.7 –6.8 497.9

	 thereof Financial liabilities current 806.2 25.6 831.8

	 thereof Trade and other payables 2,094.9 –8.3 2,086.6

In millions of euros

30

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Quarter 2014/15

Change in the consolidated income statement

04/01–06/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Revenue 2,936.1 –40.8 2,895.3

Cost of sales –2,317.8 18.1 –2,299.7

Gross profit 618.3 –22.7 595.6

Other operating income 69.1 –0.6 68.5

Distribution costs –249.0 6.7 –242.3

Administrative expenses –150.7 0.7 –150.0

Other operating expenses –64.4 –0.8 –65.2

Share of profit of associates 0.0 15.0 15.0

EBIT 223.3 –1.7 221.6

Share of profit of associates 3.4 –3.4 0.0

Finance income 11.7 0.0 11.7

Finance costs –58.5 0.2 –58.3

Profit before tax (EBT) 179.9 –4.9 175.0

Income tax expense –41.3 3.9 –37.4

Profit for the period 138.6 –1.0 137.6

In millions of euros

31

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Quarter 2014/15

Change in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

04/01–06/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Profit for the period  138.6 –1.0  137.6

Items of other comprehensive income that will be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Hedge accounting  3.2 0.0  3.2

Currency translation –57.5 0.0 –57.5

Share of result of associates –0.2 1.0 0.8

Subtotal of items of other comprehensive income
that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss –54.5  1.0 –53.5

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of income tax –54.5  1.0 –53.5

Total comprehensive income for the period 84.1 0.0 84.1

In millions of euros

32

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Quarter 2014/15

Change in the consolidated statement of cash flows

04/01–06/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Operating activities

	 Profit for the period 138.6 –1.0 137.6

	 Adjustments 160.8 34.2 195.0

	 Changes in working capital –150.0 15.6 –134.4

Cash flows from operating activities 149.4 48.8 198.2

Cash flows from investing activities –123.9 –6.8 –130.7

Cash flows from financing activities –412.3 –42.1 –454.4

Net decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents –386.8 –0.1 –386.9

	 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,092.7 –0.1 1,092.6

	 Net exchange differences –7.7 0.0 –7.7

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 698.2 –0.2 698.0

In millions of euros

With the exception of the described effects of
IFRS 11, there were no material effects of the new
and revised standards on voestalpine AG’s in-
terim consolidated financial statements.

On July 4, 2014, the voestalpine Group agreed
with the Dutch industrial group Aalberts Indus-
tries N.V. that it would sell all of its shares in the
Flamco Group (part of the operating segment
Metal Forming Division), headquartered in
Bunschoten (NL). In the consolidated financial
statements of voestalpine, the Flamco Group is
presented as separate cash-generating unit
“Heating & Installation Components” and in the